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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 
Application No. D/2018/262 
Address Guesthouse, 56 Burt Street, ROZELLE  NSW  2039 
Proposal Ground and first floor alterations to existing heritage listed 

boarding house building, resulting in a total of 26 boarding house 
rooms. 

Date of Lodgement 22 May 2018 
Applicant M Barbara 
Owner Mr G Marzullo and Mrs S Marzullo  [allows panel members to 

identify Council applications &/or conflicts] 
Number of Submissions Nil 
Value of works $36,000 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Heritage Item (alterations); Clause 4.6 variation exceeds officer 
delegation  

Main Issues Heritage; FSR; Parking; Solar Access; Boarding room sizes 
Recommendation Approval   
Attachment A Recommended conditions 
Attachment B Proposed Plans 
Attachment C Clause 4.6 requests 
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for ground and first floor 
alterations to an existing heritage listed boarding house building, resulting in a total of 23 
boarding house rooms at Guesthouse, 56 Burt Street, Rozelle.  The application was notified 
to surrounding properties and no submissions were received. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 
 Boarding Room Sizes 
 Solar Access 
 Parking 
 FSR 
 Heritage 

 
Notwithstanding the above, the proposal is acceptable given it generally reflects existing 
bedroom sizes (consistent with the bedroom size requirements of the Boarding House Act 
2012) and no adverse streetscape, heritage, parking or amenity impacts arise. Therefore, 
the application is recommended for approval. 
 

2. Proposal 
 
The proposal involves internal alterations to the ground and first floor of an existing heritage 
listed licensed assisted boarding house. 
 
The purpose of the proposal is to facilitate the conversion of a number of double rooms to 
single rooms given recent changes to the Boarding House Act 2012 requiring a maximum of 
one resident per bedroom (irrespective of room size) unless a resident specifically requests 
shared (two-person) occupation with a particular person of their choice.  
 
Consequently, the proposal seeks to reconfigure the existing arrangement of 16 double 
rooms and 3 single rooms to create 16 single lodger rooms ranging from 7.6sqm to 9.8sqm 
and 7 double lodger rooms ranging from 12.8sqm to 15.7sqm. All rooms are capable of 
accommodating single beds. The maximum number of occupants will be reduced from 36 to 
30 (exclusive of the existing caretaker’s room).  
 
Minor alterations are proposed to the existing bathrooms on the first floor resulting in a 
reduction in the number of toilets from 4 to 3 on the first floor. The proposal results in a minor 
4.37sqm increase in floor space on the first floor due to infilling of an existing void to provide 
new access to a bathroom and bedroom. The existing caretaker’s room, administration 
office, dining room, common room, kitchen, laundry, and ground floor bathrooms remain 
unchanged. No external changes are proposed as a part of the application. 
 
In response to Council’s concerns in relation to proposed first floor bedroom walls conflicting 
with three existing French doors, the proposal was revised to consolidate 6 single rooms to 3 
double rooms (reducing the total number of rooms from 26 to 23 exclusive of the caretaker’s 
room) and retain a complete set of French doors in each room. 
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Extracts of the proposed plans are shown in the figures below. 

 
Figure 1: Proposed Ground Floor Plan at 56 Burt Street. 
 

 
Figure 2: Proposed First Floor Plan at 56 Burt Street. 
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3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the northern side of Burt Street, between Denison Street and 
Alfred Street.  The site consists of two allotments and is generally rectangular in shape with 
a total area of 334sqm and is legally described as Lots 20 and 21 DP 977519.   
 
The site has frontages of 17.4m to Burt Street, 17.97m to Denison Street, and 15.93m to 
Alfred Street.   
 
The site supports a two-storey building with timber posted street verandah to Burt Street and 
Denison Street.  The adjoining properties support one and two storey dwellings, two storey 
shops and three to four storey residential flat buildings.     
 
The subject site is listed as a local heritage item (I732).  The property is not located within a 
conservation area, but is in the vicinity of heritage items (I752, I753, I754 and I755). The 
land is identified as a flood prone lot.     
 
No trees are located on the site or in the vicinity as shown in the aerial photo below. 
 

 
Figure 3: Aerial Photo of site and surrounds at 56 Burt Street. 
 

  
Figure 4: Existing views of site from North (left) and South (right) at 56 Burt Street. 
 

BURT STREET 
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4. Background 
 
4(a) Site history  
 
The following section outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and any 
relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
DA 71/84 Conversion of existing building for low 

income accommodation 
Approval 26/6/1984 

Section 102 
Modification 

Increase the number of occupants within 
the existing boarding house from 32 to 36. 

Approval 4/12/1997 

 
Surrounding properties 
Not applicable. 
 
4(b) Application history  
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application. 
 
Date Discussion / Letter/ Additional Information  
8/11/2018 Applicant lodged Clause 4.6 requests to vary the FSR, landscaped area and 

site coverage standards. 
25/10/2018 Council wrote to the Applicant requesting the submission of Clause 4.6 

requests to vary the FSR, landscaped area and site coverage standards. 
7/9/2018 & 
20/9/2018 

Applicant lodged revised plans reducing the number of rooms from 26 to 23 and 
additional information relating to BCA compliance, fire safety and accessibility. 

17/8/2018 Council wrote to the Applicant requesting revised plans reducing the number of 
rooms from 26 to 23 and additional information relating to BCA compliance, fire 
safety and accessibility. 

 

5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 
 State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land 
 State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  
 State Environmental Planning Policy (Affordable Rental Housing) 2009 
 State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 2017  
 State Environmental Planning Policy (Coastal Management) 2018 
 Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005 
 Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 
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The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land 
 
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 - Remediation of Land (SEPP 55) provides 
planning guidelines for remediation of contaminated land. LDCP 2013 provides controls and 
guidelines for remediation works. SEPP 55 requires that remediation works must be carried 
out in accordance with a Remediation Action Plan (RAP) as approved by the consent 
authority and any guidelines enforced under the Contaminated Land Management Act 1997. 
 
The proposal seeks to continue the existing residential use of the land and does not involve 
any external works or disturbance to the ground. Therefore, it is considered that the site will 
not require remediation in accordance with SEPP 55. On this basis, the site is considered 
suitable for commercial use and it is considered that the site.  
 
5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: 

BASIX) 2004  
 
The proposal does not constitute ‘BASIX Affected Development’ given a development cost of 
less than $50,000.  
 
5(a)(iii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Affordable Rental Housing) 2009 
 
The provisions of State Environmental Planning Policy (Affordable Rental Housing) 2009 
are applicable to the proposed development. The relevant provisions of the State Policy are 
provided in the table below. Whilst the existing assisted boarding house does not achieve 
strict compliance with all of the relevant provisions below, it is considered that the proposal 
is acceptable on merit in the circumstances of the case and that consent may be granted 
notwithstanding strict non-compliance with the standards that cannot be used to refuse. 
 

Standard Compliance/Comment 
29   Standards that cannot be used to refuse 
consent 
(1)  A consent authority must not refuse 
consent to development to which this 
Division applies on the grounds of density or 
scale if the density and scale of the buildings 
when expressed as a floor space ratio are 
not more than, inter alia... 
(a)  the existing maximum floor space ratio 
for any form of residential accommodation 
permitted on the land ….. 

The land is zoned R1 – General Residential. 
 
The maximum allowable FSR for any form of 
residential accommodation on the land 
under Clause 4.4 (2B)(d) of Leichhardt Local 
Environmental Plan (LLEP) 2013 is 0.8:1.  
 
The proposal involves a minor 4.37sqm 
increase in gross floor area due to the 
infilling of an existing first floor void, resulting 
in a FSR of 1.36:1.  
 
A Clause 4.6 request to vary the maximum 
FSR standard under LLEP 2013 
accompanies the DA and is considered 
further below. 

(2)  A consent authority must not refuse 
consent to development to which this 
Division applies on any of the following 
grounds:  

 

(a)  building height 
if the building height of all proposed buildings 
is not more than the maximum building 
height permitted under another 
environmental planning instrument for any 

The LLEP 2013 does not impose any height 
limit.  
 
The proposal does not involve any change to 
the external configuration of the building.  
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building on the land, 
 
(b) landscaped area 
if the landscape treatment of the front 
setback area is compatible with the 
streetscape in which the building is located 
 

The subject site does not contain any 
existing landscaped area. The proposal does 
not involve any external changes to the 
existing building or paved courtyard. The 
existing 0m front setbacks of the building are 
compatible with the streetscape.  
 
Therefore, the proposal is considered 
acceptable with respect to landscaped area. 

(c) solar access 
where the development provides for one or 
more communal living rooms, if at least one 
of those rooms receives a minimum of 3 
hours direct sunlight between 9am and 3pm 
in mid-winter, 

The existing communal living room is located 
in the south-western corner of the site and 
presents an active street frontage to Denison 
Street and Burt Street. Given the existing 
internal layout, the development does not 
achieve 3 hours direct sunlight between 9am 
and 3pm in mid-winter to the communal 
living room. 
 
However, the proposal does not involve any 
changes to the existing ground floor 
communal living room or dining room. 
Further, overall it is considered that the 
existing boarding house achieves a 
satisfactory level of internal and external 
amenity with north facing private open space 
on ground and street facing balconies to the 
west and south with district views. 
 
Therefore, the proposal is considered 
acceptable with respect to solar access. 

(d) private open space 
if at least the following private open space 
areas are provided (other than the front 
setback area):  
(i)  one area of at least 20 square metres with 
a minimum dimension of 3 metres is provided 
for the use of the lodgers, 
(ii)  if accommodation is provided on site for a 
boarding house manager—one area of at 
least 8 square metres with a minimum 
dimension of 2.5 metres is provided adjacent 
to that accommodation, 

An existing paved private open space area 
of 78.3sqm with dimensions of 6.4m x 9.9m 
is provided at the rear, which complies. In 
addition, the first floor verandah has a total 
area of 98.4sqm with a useable depth of 
2.5m. 
 
The existing caretaker’s room is located on 
the ground floor in close proximity to the 
paved private open space area. Whilst not 
directly adjacent to private open space, this 
is considered acceptable given no changes 
are proposed to the existing caretaker’s 
room. 
 
Therefore, the proposal is considered 
acceptable with respect to private open 
space. 

(e)  parking 
if:  

(i) in the case of development carried 
out by or on behalf of a social 
housing provider in an accessible 
area—at least 0.2 parking spaces 

Based on a total of 23 rooms and 1 onsite 
caretaker, a total of 13 car spaces are 
required. Taking into account an existing car 
parking demand of 11 car spaces based on 
19 rooms and 1 caretaker, the proposal 
results in a net car parking demand of 2 car 
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are provided for each boarding 
room, and 

(ii) in the case of development carried 
out by or on behalf of a social 
housing provider not in an 
accessible area—at least 0.4 
parking spaces are provided for 
each boarding room, and 

(iia) in the case of development not 
carried out by or on behalf of a 
social housing provider—at least 
0.5 parking spaces are provided 
for each boarding room, and 

(iii) in the case of any development—not 
more than 1 parking space is 
provided for each person 
employed in connection with the 
development and who is resident 
on site, 

spaces. 
 
The existing approval under DA 71/84 
provided a total of 4 car spaces in a stacked 
formation within the rear paved courtyard to 
be used as private open space when not 
occupied by motor vehicles. However, based 
on the position of the existing laundry and 
external stairs, only 2 car spaces can be 
accommodated within the rear paved area. 
Further, a site inspection revealed that the 
rear paved area is currently being wholly 
used for private open space.  
 
Whilst the proposal involves an increase of 4 
rooms, the total number of occupants will be 
reduced from 36 to 30 and does not involve 
any external changes to the existing building 
or paved courtyard. Further, given the nature 
of the proposal as an existing “assisted 
boarding house” licensed under the 
Boarding House Act 2012 to cater for 
“persons with additional needs”, it is 
considered that the car parking demand of 
the subject proposal is lower than that of 
“general boarding houses” or modern “new 
generation boarding houses”. In addition, a 
condition will be imposed requiring the 
provision of bicycle and motorcycle parking 
as discussed further below. 
 
Therefore, the proposal is considered to be 
acceptable with respect to car parking given 
the existing paved area is able to 
accommodate up to 2 cars (if required) when 
not in use as private open space.  
 

(f) accommodation size 
if each boarding room has a gross floor area 
(excluding any area used for the purposes of 
private kitchen or bathroom facilities) of at 
least:  
(i)  12 square metres in the case of a 
boarding room intended to be used by a 
single lodger, or 
(ii)  16 square metres in any other case. 

The proposal involves the provision of 16 
single lodger rooms ranging from 7.6sqm to 
9.8sqm and 7 double lodger rooms ranging 
from 12.8sqm to 16.6sqm. With the 
exception of two existing double rooms on 
the ground floor of 16.3sqm and 16.6sqm (to 
be retained) and the caretaker’s room, none 
of the existing rooms comply with the current 
room size requirements.  
 
All rooms are capable of accommodating 
single beds with sufficient circulation space 
and opportunities for bedside tables/storage. 
No private kitchenettes or bathroom facilities 
are proposed. In addition, it is considered 
that the room sizes are appropriately offset 
by generous communal living, dining and 
kitchen areas (totalling 81.9sqm or 24.5% of 
the site area) and private space areas 
(totalling 176.7sqm or 52.9% of the site 
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area). Further, the proposal maintains 
compliance with the room size provisions of 
the Boarding House Act 2012, which only 
require 7.5sqm for single rooms and 11sqm 
for double rooms. 
 
Given the nature of the proposal as an 
existing “assisted boarding house” licensed 
under the Boarding House Act 2012 to cater 
for “persons with additional needs” as 
opposed to “general boarding houses” or 
modern “new generation boarding houses”, 
a variation to the accommodation size 
requirements is considered acceptable on 
merit in this instance and unlikely to result in 
an adverse precedent. In this regard, a 
condition will be imposed requiring the 
proposal to remain consistent with the terms 
of the current approval under DA 71/84 that 
restricts incoming tenants to genuine low 
income tenants only with maximum rental 
levels set at 75% of the maximum single 
aged/invalid pension plus supplementary 
rental allowance. 
 
Therefore, the proposal is considered 
acceptable with respect to accommodation 
size. 

(3)  A boarding house may have private 
kitchen or bathroom facilities in each 
boarding room but is not required to have 
those facilities in any boarding room. 

The existing caretaker’s room contains a 
private kitchenette and bathroom facility. No 
private kitchenettes or bathroom facilities are 
proposed within the boarding rooms.  

(4)  A consent authority may consent to 
development to which this Division applies 
whether or not the development complies 
with the standards set out in subclause (1) or 
(2). 

As noted previously, whilst the existing 
assisted boarding house does not achieve 
strict compliance with all of the relevant 
provisions above, it is considered that the 
proposal is acceptable on merit in the 
circumstances of the case and that consent 
may be granted notwithstanding strict non-
compliance. A Clause 4.6 request has been 
submitted as a part of the DA to vary the 
FSR, site coverage and landscaped area 
standards under LLEP 2013, which is 
considered further below. 

30    Standards for boarding houses  

(1)  A consent authority must not consent to 
development to which this Division applies 
unless it is satisfied of each of the following: 

 

(a)  if a boarding house has 5 or more 
boarding rooms, at least one communal living 
room will be provided, 

The proposal includes a communal living 
room of 36sqm, with separate communal 
dining and kitchen areas. 

(b)  no boarding room will have a gross floor 
area (excluding any area used for the 
purposes of private kitchen or bathroom 
facilities) of more than 25 square metres, 

No boarding room has an area exceeding 
25sqm (excluding any area used for the 
purposes of private kitchen or bathroom 
facilities). 

(c)  no boarding room will be occupied by No boarding room will be occupied by more 
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more than 2 adult lodgers, than 2 lodgers. A total of 7 rooms have the 
capacity for 2 lodgers as assessed above. 
The total amount of lodgers will therefore be 
30.  
 
It is recommended that the maximum 
number of adult lodgers be reaffirmed by 
way of condition. 

(d)  adequate bathroom and kitchen facilities 
will be available within the boarding house for 
the use of each lodger, 

Adequate communal bathroom and kitchen 
facilities are available within the boarding 
house for the use of each lodger. 

(e)  if the boarding house has capacity to 
accommodate 20 or more lodgers, a 
boarding room or on site dwelling will be 
provided for a boarding house manager, 

The boarding house has the capacity to 
accommodate 30 lodgers, and as a result, a 
boarding house manager is required. A 
condition will be imposed requiring the 
existing caretaker’s arrangements to be 
maintained onsite in accordance with the 
current approval.  

(f)    (Repealed)  
(g)  if the boarding house is on land zoned 
primarily for commercial purposes, no part of 
the ground floor of the boarding house that 
fronts a street will be used for residential 
purposes unless another environmental 
planning instrument permits such a use, 

The site is not zoned for commercial 
purposes. 

(h)  at least one parking space will be 
provided for a bicycle, and one will be 
provided for a motorcycle, for every 5 
boarding rooms. 

The amended proposal seeks 23 rooms, 
requiring 5 bicycle and 5 motorcycle parking 
spaces. 
 
A condition will be imposed requiring the 
provision of 5 bicycle and 5 motorcycle 
parking spaces within the paved rear 
courtyard.  
  

30ACharacter of local area  
A consent authority must not consent to 
development to which this Division applies 
unless it has taken into consideration 
whether the design of the development is 
compatible with the character of the local 
area. 

The proposal does not involve any change to 
the external configuration or appearance of 
the building and will not result in any adverse 
streetscape or heritage impacts. Therefore, 
the proposal is considered to be compatible 
with the character of the local area. 

50 – Reduction of availability of affordable 
housing 

 

(1) A person must not do any of the following 
in relation to a building to which this Part 
applies except with development consent: 
(a)  demolish the building, 
(b)  alter or add to the structure or fabric of 
the inside or outside of the building, 
(c)  change the use of the building to another 
use (including, in particular, a change of use 
to backpackers accommodation), 
(d)  if the building is a residential flat building, 
strata subdivide the building. 
 

The proposal relates to the alteration of the 
structure of fabric of the inside of a boarding 
house, being a low-rental residential building 
as at 28 January 2000. Therefore, the 
provisions of Clause 50 apply to the 
proposal. 

(2) In determining a development application The purpose of the proposal is to facilitate 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 4 
 

PAGE 193 

referred to in subclause (1), the consent 
authority is to take into account the 
guidelines and each of the following: 
(a)  whether there is likely to be a reduction 
in affordable housing on the land to which the 
application relates, 
(b)  whether there is available sufficient 
comparable accommodation to satisfy the 
demand for such accommodation, 
(c)  whether the development is likely to 
cause adverse social and economic effects 
on the general community, 
(d)  whether adequate arrangements have 
been made to assist the residents (if any) of 
the building likely to be displaced to find 
alternative comparable accommodation, 
(e)  the extent to which the development 
contributes to any cumulative loss of 
affordable housing in the local government 
area, 
(f)  the structural soundness of the building, 
the extent to which the building complies with 
any relevant fire safety requirements and the 
estimated cost of carrying out work 
necessary to ensure the structural 
soundness of the building and the 
compliance of the building with the fire safety 
requirements, 
(g)  whether the imposition of a condition 
requiring the payment of a monetary 
contribution for the purposes of affordable 
housing would adequately mitigate the 
reduction of affordable housing resulting from 
the development, 
(h)  in the case of a boarding house, the 
financial viability of the continued use of the 
boarding house. 
(3)  For the purposes of subclause (2) (b), 
sufficient comparable accommodation is 
conclusively taken to be not available if the 
average vacancy rate in private rental 
accommodation for Sydney as published 
monthly by the Real Estate Institute of New 
South Wales is, for the 3 months immediately 
preceding the date of lodgment of the 
development application, less than 3 per 
cent. 
(4)  For the purposes of subclause (2) (h), 
the continued use of a boarding house is 
financially viable if the rental yield of the 
boarding house determined under clause 51 
(5) not less than 6 per cent. 
 

the conversion of a number of double rooms 
to single rooms given recent legislative 
changes to the Boarding House Act 2012 
requiring a maximum of one resident per 
bedroom (irrespective of room size) unless a 
resident specifically requests shared (two-
person) occupation with a particular person 
of their choice.  
 
Consequently, the proposal seeks to 
reconfigure the existing arrangement of 16 
double rooms and 3 single rooms to create 
16 single lodger rooms ranging from 7.6sqm 
to 9.8sqm and 7 double lodger rooms 
ranging from 12.8sqm to 15.7sqm. All rooms 
are capable of accommodating single beds.  
 
Whilst the maximum number of occupants 
will be reduced from 36 to 30 (exclusive of 
the existing caretaker’s room), the proposal 
effectively ensures that the minimum number 
of low income residents will be increased 
from 19 lodgers to 23 lodgers based on one 
resident per room.  
 
Therefore, it is considered that the proposal 
will not result in a reduction in affordable 
housing on the land or in the locality and that 
a monetary contribution is not warranted in 
the circumstances. 
 
The proposal was accompanied with BCA, 
Accessibility and Fire Safety Reports, which 
will be implemented as a part of the 
proposal. 
 
The proposal also assists in ensuring the 
continued financial viability of the boarding 
house, whilst meeting the new requirements 
of the Boarding House Act. 
 
The Affordable Rental Housing Guidelines, 
dated October 2009, complement and 
reinforce the provisions of Clause 50. 
 
Furthermore, a condition will be imposed 
requiring the proposal to remain consistent 
with the terms of the current approval under 
DA 71/84 that restricts incoming tenants to 
genuine low income tenants only with 
maximum rental levels set at 75% of the 
maximum single aged/invalid pension plus 
supplementary rental allowance. 
 
Therefore, it is considered that the proposal 
is satisfactory with respect to the provisions 
of the Guidelines and the matters of 
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consideration under Clause 50(2) and will 
not result in any adverse impacts in terms to 
the availability of affordable housing.  
 
 

52 – No subdivision of boarding houses  

A consent authority must not grant consent to 
the strata subdivision or community title 
subdivision of a boarding house. 

Noted. It is recommended a condition be 
imposed to reaffirm this Clause. 

 
5(a)(iv) State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 

2017 
 
The proposal does not involve any tree removal. 
 
5(a)(v) State Environmental Planning Policy (Coastal Management) 2018 
 
The subject site is not located within the coastal zone and as such, these provisions are not 
applicable. 
 
5(a)(vi) Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 

2005 
 
The subject site is not within the Foreshores and Waterways Area. 
 
5(a)(vii) Leichhardt Local Environment Plan 2013 (LLEP 2013) 
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Leichhardt Local 
Environmental Plan 2013: 
 
 Clause 1.2 – Aims of the Plan 
 Clause 2.3 – Zone objectives and Land Use Table 
 Clause 2.7 – Demolition Requires Development Consent  
 Clause 4.3A(3)(a) – Landscaped Area for residential development in Zone R1 
 Clause 4.3A(3)(b) – Site Coverage for residential development in Zone R1 
 Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 
 Clause 4.5 – Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
 Clause 5.10 – Heritage Conservation 
 Clause 6.1 – Acid Sulphate Soils 
 Clause 6.3 – Flood Planning 
 Clause 6.4 – Stormwater management 

 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
 
Standard (maximum) Proposal % of non 

compliance 
Compliances 

Floor Space Ratio 
LEP = 0.7:1 (233.8sqm)  
 

1.36:1 
455.749sqm 

94.93% No 

Landscape Area 
20% (66.8sqm) 
 

0% (no change to 
existing) 

100% No 

Site Coverage 
60% (200.4sqm) 

76.64% 
255.98sqm  

27.73% No 
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 (no change to 
existing) 

Note: The proposal involves no change to existing landscaped area or site coverage. 
A minor 4.37sqm increase in gross floor area is proposed due to the infilling of an 
existing first floor void for access to a bedroom and bathroom, resulting in a change 
of FSR from 1.35:1 (existing) to 1.36:1 (proposed). 
 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
Clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards 
 
As outlined in table above, the proposal results in a breach of the following development 
standard/s: 
 Clause 4.3A(3)(a)(ii) – Landscaped Area 
 Clause 4.3A(3)(b) – Site Coverage 
 Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 

 
Clause 4.6(2) specifies that Development consent may be granted for development even 
though the development would contravene a development standard. 
 
1. The objectives of this clause are as follows: 

(a) to provide an appropriate degree of flexibility in applying certain development 
standards to particular development, 

(b) to achieve better outcomes for and from development by allowing flexibility in 
particular circumstances. 

 
2. Development consent may be granted for development even though the development 

would contravene a development standard imposed by this or any other environmental 
planning instrument. 

 
Comment: As discussed below in subclauses (3) and (4), it is considered that the 
contravention to the development standard is acceptable in this instance.  
 
3. Development consent must not be granted for development that contravenes a 

development standard unless the consent authority has considered a written request 
from the applicant that seeks to justify the contravention of the development standard 
by demonstrating: 
(a) that compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary 

in the circumstances of the case, and 
(b) that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening 

the development standard. 
 
Comment: The ‘key’ reasons submitted by the applicant as justification to the contravention 
of the standards are: 
 
Clause 4.3A(3)(a) – Landscaped Area 
The proposed development seeks to maintain the existing Landscaped Area of 0%. 
Notwithstanding numerical non-compliance, the applicant contends that the proposed 
building satisfies the stated objectives given that: 
 

 The proposed works remain consistent and are compatible with the existing site. 
 There is no reduction in landscaped area because the existing landscaped area is 

0%. 
 The opportunity to provide additional deep soil landscaping is limited in the backyard 

because it is occupied by an existing outside courtyard. 
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 The proposal does not increase the site coverage and provides adequate and usable 
ground level open space for recreation and landscaping as well as to contain urban 
run-off. 

 The proposal does not reduce the site's existing landscaped area. The site coverage 
is maintained, the proposal also maintains the site's existing landscaped area whilst 
contributing to the landscape and townscape area character of Leichhardt's 
residential area. 

 
Clause 4.3A(3)(b) – Site Coverage 
The proposed development seeks to maintain the existing Site Coverage of 76.64% (or a 
building of 255.98sqm). Notwithstanding numerical non-compliance, the applicant contends 
that the proposed building satisfies the stated objectives given that: 
 

 The proposed works remain consistent and are compatible with the existing site. 
 There is no increase in the existing site coverage. 
 The non-compliance with the FSR exists and is historical. There is no change 

proposed to the building footprint and existing site landscaped and site coverage is 
not increased. 

 The proposal will achieve a better planning outcome for residents. 
 The site coverage is maintained, the proposal also maintains the site’s existing 

landscaped area whilst contributing to the landscape and townscape area character 
of Leichhardt's residential area. 

 The proposal does not increase the site coverage and provides adequate and usable 
ground level open space for recreation and landscaping as well as to contain urban 
run-off. 

 The proposal does not increase the surface area of the existing building’s roof. 
 The proposal does not increase the buildings footprint. 

 
Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 
The proposed development seeks to provide a Floor Space Ratio of 1.36:1 (or a building of 
455.749sqm). Notwithstanding numerical non-compliance, the applicant contends that the 
proposed building satisfies the stated objectives given that: 
 

 The proposed works remain consistent and are compatible with the existing site. 
 The proposal does not increase the surface area of the existing building's roof. 
 The proposal does not increase the building footprint. 

 
(4) Development consent must not be granted for development that contravenes a 

development standard unless: 
(a) the consent authority is satisfied that: 

(i) the applicant’s written request has adequately addressed the matters 
required to be demonstrated by subclause (3), and 

(ii) the proposed development will be in the public interest because it is 
consistent with the objectives of the particular standard and the objectives 
for development within the zone in which the development is proposed to 
be carried out, and 

(b) the concurrence of the Secretary has been obtained. 
 
Comment: The applicant has addressed the matters required under Clause 4.6 Exceptions 
to development standards, and it is considered to be well founded in this instance. The 
proposal will not result in a detrimental impact on the public interest and can satisfy the 
objectives of the development standard/s and General Residential zoning as demonstrated 
below:  
 

 The proposal is compatible with the existing character of the area in relation to 
building siting, bulk, form and scale.  
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 The proposal results in no change to the external form of the building or existing site 
coverage and landscaped area. 

 The proposal does not result in any undue adverse amenity impacts to surrounding 
properties or any adverse heritage, streetscape or traffic impacts. 

 The minor additional 4.37sqm increase of floor space within the existing building 
envelope will be visually imperceptible from the street and is necessary for the 
retention of existing low income assisted boarding housing, which would otherwise 
be lost due to recent legislative changes to the Boarding House Act 2012 requiring a 
maximum of one resident per bedroom (irrespective of room size) unless a resident 
specifically requests twin occupation with a particular person of their choice. 

 The proposal will not be out of character with the FSR, site coverage and landscaped 
area characteristic of the general pattern of development in the vicinity. 

  
Clause 5.10 – Heritage Conservation 
 
The subject site is listed as a local heritage item known as Smith’s Hall (I732) and is in the 
vicinity of heritage items (I752, I753, I754 and I755).   
 
The property features a large building constructed in 1908 as a dance hall and converted in 
1985 into a boarding house. This conversion was done under the guidance of OCP 
Architects. The current DA was accompanied by a Heritage Impact Statement (HIS) 
prepared by OCP Architects, which confirms that all first floor interior walls date from 1985 
and are of low significance and that the first floor verandahs also date from 1985. The 
proposed changes mostly affect this non-significant 1985 fabric, and there are no proposed 
changes to the exterior of the building. 
 
The HIS considers that the proposed changes to the first floor arrangement of interior rooms 
has little heritage impact since this interior fabric dates from 1985. The proposed ground 
floor change involving an adjustment to a doorway to relocate a hallway into administrative 
rooms is minor and will not result in any adverse heritage impacts to the item. Council’s 
heritage officer has reviewed the proposal and raised no objections to the proposal as 
lodged. Therefore, the proposal is considered acceptable with respect to heritage. 
 
5(b) Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
Draft State Environmental Planning Policy (Environment) 2018 
 
The NSW government has been working towards developing a new State Environmental 
Planning Policy (SEPP) for the protection and management of our natural environment. The 
Explanation of Intended Effect (EIE) for the Environment SEPP was on exhibition from 31 
October 2017 until 31 January 2018. The EIE outlines changes to occur, implementation 
details, and the intended outcome. It considers the existing SEPPs proposed to be repealed 
and explains why certain provisions will be transferred directly to the new SEPP, amended 
and transferred, or repealed due to overlaps with other areas of the NSW planning system. 
 
This consolidated SEPP proposes to simplify the planning rules for a number of water 
catchments, waterways, urban bushland and Willandra Lakes World Heritage Property. 
Changes proposed include consolidating seven existing SEPPs including Sydney Regional 
Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005. The proposed development would 
be consistent with the intended requirements within the Draft Environment SEPP. 
 
5(c) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013.  
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Part Compliance 
Part A: Introductions   
Section 3 – Notification of Applications Yes 
  
Part B: Connections   
B1.1 Connections – Objectives  Yes 
B3.1 Social Impact Assessment  Yes – Refer to 

discussion below 
  
Part C  
C1.0 General Provisions Yes 
C1.1 Site and Context Analysis Yes 
C1.3 Alterations and Additions Yes  
C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items Yes  
C1.5 Corner Sites Yes 
C1.7 Site Facilities Yes 
C1.8 Contamination Yes 
C1.9 Safety by Design Yes – Refer to 

discussion below 
C1.10 Equity of Access and Mobility Yes – Refer to 

discussion below 
C1.11 Parking ARH SEPP 
  
Part C: Place – Section 2 Urban Character  
C2.2.5.2 Easton Park Distinctive Neighbourhood Yes  
  
Part C: Place – Section 3 – Residential Provisions  
C3.1 Residential General Provisions  Yes  
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design  N/A – No external 

changes to existing 
building 

C3.3 Elevation and Materials  N/A – No external 
changes to existing 

building 
C3.4 Dormer Windows  N/A 
C3.5 Front Gardens and Dwelling Entries  N/A – No external 

changes to existing 
building 

C3.6 Fences  N/A – No external 
changes to existing 

building 
C3.7 Environmental Performance  Yes 
C3.8 Private Open Space  ARH SEPP 
C3.9 Solar Access  Yes  
C3.10 Views  Yes 
C3.11 Visual Privacy  Yes  
C3.12 Acoustic Privacy  Yes  
  
Part C: Place – Section 4 – Non-Residential Provisions N/A 
Part D: Energy Yes 
Part E: Water N/A 
Part F: Food N/A 
Part G: Site Specific Controls N/A 
 
B3.1 Social Impact Assessment 
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The DA was supported by a Social Impact Statement, which concludes that the proposal will 
remain consistent with the operational model of the current assisted boarding house facility 
as licensed under the Boarding House Act 2012. The proposal is wholly consistent with 
Council’s Affordable Housing Strategy with the objective to promote affordable housing 
within the LGA.  
 
In addition, a condition will be imposed requiring the proposal to remain consistent with the 
terms of the current approval under DA 71/84 that restricts incoming tenants to genuine low 
income tenants only with maximum rental levels set at 75% of the maximum single 
aged/invalid pension plus supplementary rental allowance. Council’s Social Planner has 
reviewed the proposal and raised no objections. 
 
Therefore, it is considered that the proposal will not result in any adverse social impacts and 
will maintain ongoing positive social impacts through the provision of low income housing for 
persons with additional needs. 
 
C1.9 Safety by Design 
A condition will be imposed requiring the preparation of a Plan of Management (POM) 
incorporating the current ‘house rules’ and terms and conditions for occupants on the site to 
be submitted to, and approved by, Council prior to the issue of any occupation certificate.  
 
The assisted Boarding House will also remain registered and licensed under the Boarding 
House Act 2012.  
 
C1.10 Equity of Access and Mobility 
The proposal was accompanied with Building Code of Australia (BCA) and Accessibility 
Report. Given the heritage status of the existing building and limited opportunity to retrofit 
the building, it is considered that the proposal is acceptable with respect to accessibility. A 
condition will be imposed requiring the proposal to comply with the performance based 
solutions and relevant exemptions outlined in the BCA and Accessibility Report prior to the 
issue of the Construction Certificate.  
 
Part E: Water 
The site is identified as a Flood Control Lot under Part E (Water) of DCP2013. In accordance 
with Section E1.3.1 of the DCP a report is not required where the value of works in under 
$50,000.  In addition the number of residents is being reduced under the proposal and the 
majority of the works are to the first floor which is above the flood planning level.  
 
Council’s engineer has reviewed the proposal and raised no objections subject to a condition 
requiring a flood risk management plan given the existing ground floor is below the flood 
planning level and potentially the 100 year flood level.  
 
5(d) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
 
5(e) The suitability of the site for the development 
 
The site is zoned R1 General Residential. Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining 
properties are minimised, this site is considered suitable to accommodate the proposed 
development, and this has been demonstrated in the assessment of the application. 
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5(f) Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with Council’s Policy for a period of 14 days to 
surrounding properties.  No submissions were received.   
 
5(g) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is not contrary to the public interest. 
 

6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers: 
 
‐ Heritage Officer: No objections to proposal as lodged. 
‐ Development Engineer: No objections subject to conditions. 
‐ Building Surveyor: No objections subject to conditions. 
‐ Social Planner: No objections to proposal as lodged. 

 
6(b) External 
 
The application was not required to be referred externally. 
 

7. Section 7.11 Contributions  
 
Section 7.11 contributions are not payable for the proposal. 
 

8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in ARH SEPP 2009, Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 and Leichhardt Development 
Control Plan 2013. The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity 
of adjoining premises and the streetscape. The application is considered suitable for 
approval subject to the imposition of appropriate conditions. 
 

9. Recommendation 
 
A. The applicant has made a written request pursuant to Clause 4.6(3) of the LEP in 

support of the contravention of the development standards for Clause 4.3A(3)(a) 
Landscape Area, 4.3A(3)(b) Site Coverage and Clause 4.4 Floor Space Ratio. After 
considering the request, and assuming the concurrence of the Secretary has been 
given, the Panel is satisfied that compliance with the standard is unnecessary in the 
circumstance of the case and that there are sufficient environmental grounds, the 
proposed development will be in the public interest because the exceedance is not 
inconsistent with the objectives of the standard and of the zone in which the 
development is to be carried out. 

 
B. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application No: D/2018/262 for 
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Ground and first floor alterations to existing heritage listed boarding house building, 
resulting in a total of 26 boarding house rooms at Guesthouse, 56 Burt Street, 
ROZELLE  NSW  2039 subject to the conditions listed in Attachment A below. 
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C – Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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